– The application of a single discount rate for portfolios of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
– The use of hindsight for determination of the lease term as at the date of initial applications;
–  The use of onerous provision assessment under IAS 37: Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

immediately prior to the date of initial application rather than the impairment assessment of right-of-use assets under
IAS 36: Impairment of assets; and

–  The exclusion of initial direct costs of obtaining a lease from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

R’m

 Restated
 Unaudited

 6 months to
30 June

2018

 Restated
 Unaudited

 12 months to
31 December

2018

Impact on profit or loss
Rental expense  70.3  140.7
Depreciation  (51.6)  (103.3)
Interest  (27.6)  (55.1)
Taxation  2.5  5.0

Decrease in profit for the period  (6.4)  (12.7)

Decrease in earnings per share
Basic (cents)  (1.2)  (2.4)
Diluted (cents)  (1.2)  (2.4)

As previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 16
adjustments

R’m

As
restated

R’m

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
as at 30 June 2018

Right-of-use assets  –   495.6  495.6
Lease liabilities  –   583.3  583.3
Trade and other payables  428.4  (34.8)  393.6
Deferred taxation  12.2  (14.8)  (2.6)
Equity  3 091.2  (38.1)  3 053.1

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
as at 31 December 2018

Right-of-use assets  –   508.0  508.0
Lease liabilities  –   605.7  605.7
Trade and other payables  406.5  (36.0)  370.5
Deferred taxation  125.3  (11.8)  113.5
Retained earnings  3 171.9  (49.9)  3 122.0

R’m

 Unaudited
 6 months to

30 June
2019

 Restated*
 Unaudited

 6 months to
30 June

2018

 Restated*
 Audited

 12 months to
31 December

2018

2. Non-trading items
Corporate action costs expensed/(reversed)  (3.8)  3.6  (2.0)
Foreign currency gain arising on corporate action  6.2  –   –
Gain on bargain purchase of acquisition  5.5  –   –
Insurance proceeds on previously reported fraud event  5.4  –   –
Impairment of intangible assets  –   (1.8)  (3.2)
Fair value adjustment/settlement of contingent

consideration  –   (35.1)  (34.3)

 13.3  (33.3)  (39.5)

 Corporate action costs relate to once-off legal and consulting costs incurred in relation to acquisitions.